

No. 17-6086

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,  
Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense  
and Education Fund, U.S. Constitutional  
Rights Legal Defense Fund, Public Advocate of  
the United States, Gun Owners Foundation,  
Gun Owners of America, Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund, and Restoring  
Liberty Action Committee in Support of  
Petitioner**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
RESTORING LIBERTY  
ACTION COMMITTEE  
P.O. Box 83440  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*RLAC*

June 1, 2018  
*\*Counsel of Record*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	
I. BY VESTING THE LEGISLATIVE POWERS ENUMERATED IN THE CONSTITUTION TO CONGRESS, THE PEOPLE EMPOWERED CONGRESS, NOT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, TO MAKE THE RULES OF CIVIC CONDUCT. . . . .	6
II. THE INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE TEST IS BANKRUPT AND SHOULD BE ABANDONED . . . . .	9
III. SEPARATION OF POWERS — AN ESSENTIAL PREREQUISITE FOR A LIMITED NATIONAL GOVERNMENT . . . . .	12
IV. THE JUDICIARY HAS A DUTY TO PROTECT AMERICANS FROM CRIMINAL SANCTIONS CRAFTED BY UNELECTED BUREAUCRATS . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Deuteronomy 17:18-20 . . . . .	14
I Samuel 7:15-17 . . . . .	16
I Samuel 8. . . . .	16
I Samuel 10:25 . . . . .	14
I Samuel 13. . . . .	14
Isaiah 33:22 . . . . .	15
Jeremiah 17:9. . . . .	13
 <b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 1 . . . . .	6, 10
Article I, Section 7 . . . . .	4, 9
Article II, Section 2 . . . . .	6
Article III, Section 1. . . . .	6
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 923 Note . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 2250. . . . .	2
34 U.S.C. § 20913. . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act ("SORNA"), 120 Stat. 590 . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) . . . . .	18
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 572 U.S. ____, 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014). . . . .	18, 19
<u>Carr v. United States</u> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010). . . . .	2
<u>Department of Transportation, et al. v.</u> <u>Association of American Railroads</u> , 575 U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 1225, (2015) . . . . .	13
<u>INS v. Chadha</u> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) . . . . .	9

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) . . . . . 18

Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1881) . . . . . 21

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . . 3

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . . 10, 12

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . . 8, 11, 17

Osborn v. Bank of the United States, 22 U.S. 738 (1824) . . . . . 8

Reynolds v. United States, 565 U.S. 432 (2012) . . . . . 2

United States v. Ambert, 561 F.3d 1202 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 11

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . . 18

MISCELLANEOUS

L. Aratani, “Secret use of census info helped send Japanese Americans to internment camps in WWII,” *Washington Post* (Apr. 3, 2018) . . . . . 3

The Federalization of Criminal Law 5-6 (ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law: 1998) . . . . . 19

Frederic Bastiat, The Law (Von Mises Institute: 2007) . . . . . 15, 17

W. Blackstone’s Commentaries . . . . . 7

G. Carey and J. McClellan, eds., The Federalist (Liberty Fund: 2001) . . . . . 14, 16, 19

J. Miller, Monopoly Politics (Hoover Institute Press: 1999) . . . . . 20

Montesquieu, The Spirit of Laws . . . . . 13

Select Committee Report on “Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans” (Apr. 14, 1976) . . . . . 3

N. Webster, 1828 American Dictionary of the English Language . . . . . 6
